RESOLUTION NO. 908

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY MANAGER OF THE CITY OF PRINEVILLE TO ACCEPT JURISDICTION OF A PORTION OF NW 9^{TH} STREET FROM CROOK COUNTY.

WHEREAS, Certain real property having been previously annexed into the City includes a portion of Northwest 9th dedicated for Roadway Purposes and defined on Partition Plat No 1994-01, which is on file in the Records of Crook County, Oregon.

AND WHEREAS, by Order No. 2002-19, the Crook County Court offered and authorized relinquishment of jurisdiction of said portion of Northwest 9th to the City of Prineville.

AND WHEREAS, the City of Prineville has obtained funds for the construction of said portion of Northwest 9th,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Prineville that the Mayor and City Manager are hereby authorized to execute this document accepting jurisdiction of a portion of Northwest 9th, dedicated for Roadway Purposes and defined on Partition Plat No. 1994-01, which is on file in the Records of Crook County, Oregon.

Approved by the City Council this 12th day of March 2002.

Signed by the Mayor this 12th day of March 2002.

Stephen Uffelman, Mayor

ATTEST:

Henry Hartley, City Manager

IN THE COUNTY COURT OF THE STATE OF OREGON FOR THE COUNTY OF CROOK

IN THE MATTER OF TRANSFERRING)	. 1
JURISDICTION OVER A PORTION OF)	ORDER NO. 2002- <u>/</u> 9
WEST NINTH STREET TO THE CITY OF)	
PRINEVILLE PURSUANT TO ORS 373.270)	

WHEREAS, ORS 373.270 states that jurisdiction over a county road within a city may be transferred to the City Governing Body; and

WHEREAS, West Ninth Street is a county road within the city limits of the City of Prineville, Oregon; and

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville has undertaken a project to connect West Ninth Street to North Locust Street and to construct a bridge over Ochoco Creek; and

WHEREAS, it appears that transferring jurisdiction over West Ninth Street to the City of Prineville would be beneficial to the public and in furtherance of the above-described project; and

WHEREAS, the County Court deems it necessary, expedient and for the best interest of the county to surrender jurisdiction over that portion of West Ninth Street described on Partition Plat No. 1994-01 and recorded on January 5, 1994 in Crook County Survey Records, Microfilm No. 1325.

NOW, THEREFORE, this day of January, 2002, the Crook County Court, ORDERS AND DIRECTS, based upon the above findings and pursuant to ORS 373.270, that jurisdiction over that portion of West Ninth Street described in Partition Plat No. 1994-01 and recorded on January 5, 1994 in Crook County Survey Records, Microfilm No. 1325 shall be transferred to the City of Prineville, Oregon.

CROOK COUNTY COURT

Judge Scott R. Cooper

Commissioner Mike McCabe

Commissioner Jerry Crafton